D:\EMAG\2018-02-61/VOL16\F3.VFT——7PPS/P
Design of Wireless Energy⁃Harvested UHF WSN Tag
for Cellular IoT
LI Gang, XU Rui, LI Zhenbing, ZHOU Jie, LI Jian, and WEN Guangjun
(Centre for RFIC and System, School of Information and Communication Engineering, University of Electronic Science and Technology of China, Chengdu
611731, China)
Abstract
In this paper, a wireless energy⁃harvested ultra⁃high frequency (UHF) wireless sensor network (WSN) tag is designed and imple⁃

the condition of the DC Booster circuit cold start. The WSN tag
successfully implements the common ISO/IEC 18000⁃6C proto⁃
col standard, and the sensitivity of the WSN tag is up to ⁃ 32
dBm. The WSN tag also implements low speed mode for saving
power. The extensional miller coding has first been implement⁃
ed in the assembler. In the future, we plan to design multi ⁃
band RF energy harvesting system, to implement more applica⁃
tions of the WSN tag for the cellular IoT.
References
[1] S. T. Hsieh,“RFID medical information system: a system implementation on
MSP430 platform,”in International Conference on Consumer Electronics, Com⁃
munications and Networks (CECNet), Xian Ning, China, 2011, pp. 1- 4. doi:
10.1109/CECNET.2011.5768332.
[2] Y. S. Lin, Z. Y. Guo, Y. S. Huang, and C. H. Yeh,“A low⁃power UHF passive
RFID transponder chip in 0.18 μm CMOS,”in IEEE Wireless Power Transfer
Conference (WPTC), Taipei, China, 2017, pp. 1-5. doi:10.1109/WPT.2017.
7953802.
[3] H. Reinisch, M. W. flecker, S. Gruber, et al.,“A multifrequency passive sensing
tag with on⁃chip temperature sensor and off⁃chip sensor interface using EPC HF
and UHF RFID technology,”IEEE Journal of Solid⁃State Circuits, vol. 46, no.
12, pp. 3075-3088, Dec. 2011. doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2011.2167548.
[4] S. Q. Geng, L. G. Hou, J. H. Wang, et al.,“Design of RFID active tag system
based on MSP430,”IET 2nd International Conference on Wireless, Mobile and
Multimedia Networks (ICWMMN 2008), Beijing, China, 2008, pp. 139-142. doi:
10.1049/cp:20080956.
[5] T. Skaik,“A quad⁃band rectifier design with improved matching bandwidth for
RF energy harvesting applications,”in International Conference on Promising
Electronic Technologies (ICPET), Deir El ⁃ Balah, Palestine, 2017, pp. 82- 86.
doi: 10.1109/ICPET.2017.21.
[6] X. Li, J. Wang, X. Wu, and H. Zhao,“A dual⁃band integrated wireless energy
harvesting system,”in 2017 International Applied Computational Electromagnet⁃
ics Society Symposium (ACES), Suzhou, China, 2017, pp. 1-2.
[7] A. Mouapi, N. Hakem, and N. Kandil,“High efficiency rectifier for RF energy
harvesting in the GSM band,”in 2017 IEEE International Symposium on Anten⁃
nas and Propagation & USNC/URSI National Radio Science Meeting, San Diego,
USA, 2017, pp. 1617-1618. doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2017.8072851.
[8] P. Mhatre, R. Duche, S. Nawale, and P. Patil,“RF power harvesting system for
RFID applications in multiband systems,”in 6th International Conference on
Computing, Communication and Networking Technologies (ICCCNT), Denton,
USA, 2015, pp. 1-5. doi: 10.1109/ICCCNT.2015.7395226.
[9] S. Jung, D. Y. H. Chun, W. Kim, et al.,“UWB sensor chip measurement system
implementation using labview and MCU board,”in ICTC 2011, Seoul, Korea,
2011, pp. 649-651. doi: 10.1109/ICTC.2011.6082679.
[10] Q. Zhang, T. Lin, and J. Yang,“The acquisition and analysis of vibration ener⁃
gy signal generated by magnetic shape memory alloys,”in 29th Chinese Con⁃
trol and Decision Conference (CCDC), Chongqing, China, 2017, pp. 7019-
7022. doi: 10.1109/CCDC.2017.7978447.
[11] C. Boyer and S. Roy,“Backscatter communication and RFID: coding, energy,
and MIMO analysis,”IEEE Transactions on Communications, vol. 62, no. 3,
pp. 770-785, Mar. 2014. doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2013.120713.130417.
[12] A. Sample, D. Yeager, P. Powledge, and J. Smith,“Design of a passively pow⁃
ered, programmable sensing platform for UHF RFID systems,”in Proc. 2007
IEEE International Conference on RFID, Grapevine, USA, 2007, pp. 149-156.
doi: 10.1109/RFID.2007.346163.
[13] M. A. Khan, M. Sharma, and R. B. Prabhu,“FSM based FM0 and Miller encod⁃
er for UHF RFID tag emulator,”in IEEE International Advance Computing
Conference., Patiala, India, 2009, pp. 1317-1322. doi: 10.1109/IADCC.2009.
4809207.
Manuscript received: 2017⁃09⁃07
LI Gang (ligang1986718@163.com) received his M.E. degree from Chengdu Univer⁃
sity of Technology, China in 2012. He has five years of research in communication